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 Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

May 22, 2018 

 

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the roll call.  Those present were Mary 

Seminara, Aziz Ahsan, Norma Drummond, and Tara Franco.  Tom Wood, Town Attorney, and 

Pam Baier, Clerk were also present.   Board Member James Meier was expected shortly. 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that there is a quorum so the meeting can be started. 

The Pledge of Allegiance was done at this time.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS:  

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced the next two meetings will be Tuesday, June 26, and 

Tuesday, July 24th.     

 

There are some changes to the agenda.  Items 1 and 3 will not have any action taken on them.     

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of April 24th, 2018 as 

amended.  

 

MOTION to approve the April 24, 2018 minutes as amended was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.      

 

 

DECISION: 

DECISION – Appeal 3804 – DiPaolo (6557-04-999431) 

Steven DiPaolo is requesting an 80’ frontline variance for a proposed 7200 square foot building 

at 237 Route 216 Stormville, pursuant to Section 194-123 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

There is no action on this appeal at this time.  The request from the Zoning Board and the 

Planning Board is still before New York State DEC.     

 

 

DECISION – Appeal 3867 – Tucker (6657-04-517325) 

Scott Tucker, 109 Route 216 Stormville, is requesting a Special Permit to bring in 20,000 yards 

of fill in order to bring his lot on Seaman Road up to grade to prevent flooding as it is used for 

farming purposes, pursuant to Section 194-75 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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The Public Hearing has been closed.  The Board was waiting to issue a Decision.  In the 

meantime, the Board received comments from the neighbor, the Town of Beekman.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion from the Board to notice the reopening of the public 

hearing.  She believes there is information that the Board needs to evaluate.  Mr. Tucker has 

informed the Board that he had a visit from the New York State D.E.C. yesterday.  The D.E.C. 

has been doing some testing.  There has been some questionable fill delivered to the place. (Mr. 

Meier entered the meeting at this time.) Chairwoman Drummond stated the Board is going to re-

advertise to re-open the public hearing.  The Board is going to ask Mr. Tucker to repost the 

property with the right quantity of fill on his sign this time. 

 

 MOTION to re-advertise to open the public hearing next month was made by Aziz 

 Ahsan, seconded by James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

ADJOURNED PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

 

ADJOURNED PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3868 – Nace (6558-01-389869) 
 

Kyle and Alicia Nace, 25 Oakbrook Lane, LaGrangeville, NY, are requesting an 18’ frontline 

variance for a proposed house at 33 Mountain Pass with the intersection of Geneva Drive, 

Hopewell Junction, pursuant to Section 194-100 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that this application has been withdrawn.   

 

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced that there are 2 public hearings tonight.  The Board has 

already reviewed these applications and is looking for input from neighbors to get better insight 

on these properties and their neighborhoods.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3869 – Bonomo (6457-01-228854) 
 

Daniel J. Bonomo, 53 East Tilden Place, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 15’ rearline variance 

for a proposed 18’x50’ deck extension, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously. 

 

Dr. & Mrs. Bonomo were present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized that the Board 

reviewed this application last month.  This is a new house in the Hopewell Glen Development.  

There is a tiny deck on the back of the house.  It is tucked into the rear and backline of the house.  

It is not a straight line off the back of the house.  The Bonomos came to this Board asking to be 

able to put an 18’ deck across the entire length of the rear of the house because of medical issues 
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that Mrs. Bonomo is dealing with.  There are depth perception and other issues that they are 

dealing with.  It is for safety and to be able to have more room to enjoy outside.  Dr. Bonomo did 

go to his HOA, Home Owners Association.  They have agreed to allow Dr. Bonomo to build up 

to the HOA. setback.  It was noted that the open space easement is behind this property.  The 

deck will not impact anybody behind them because of the open space easement.  In addition, the 

house is at the end of a cul-de-sac so the neighbors are at an angle and there won’t be any direct 

impact.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that she was satisfied with all things considered and the 

medical issues that have to be dealt with.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any 

questions or comments from the Board.  There were none.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond read into the record the three letters that the Board received from the 

neighbors.  The first letter is from Denise Panza dated April 26th who was fine with the building 

of the deck.  The next letter is from David Diehl, dated May 2nd, and stated that he had no 

objection to the building of the deck.  The third letter is dated May 3rd from Jared Altman stating 

no objection to the variance request.  These letters were placed in the file as part of the record.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

 

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 
 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 14’ rearline variance for a proposed 18’x50’ deck extension,   

pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on May 16, 2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on May 22, 2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the house is located on a cul-de-sac, and 

backs up to approximately 50’ of open space which is heavily lined with evergreen trees.  The 

Board has received letters from 3 abutting neighbors in favor of the variance. 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the homeowner has a disability 

which makes it difficult for her to get into and enjoy her yard.  The variance is requested in order 

that she may have a couple of chairs, a table and room to maneuver around outside.  The existing 

house and deck are approximately 33’ from the rear property line, where 30’ is required as this is 

a CRD;  

The variance requested is not substantial; 
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The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions and the Hopewell Glen Homeowners Association has approved this 

request.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the 

request by Daniel J. Bonomo, 53 East Tilden Place, Hopewell Junction for a 14’ rearline variance for a 

proposed 18’x50’ deck extension, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance.. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this Resolution, the 

Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of the Resolution to be 

filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

Votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

 

Chairwoman Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3870 – Meyer (6355-00-860062) 
 

William C. Meyer, 4 Spring Meadow Lane, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 7’ rearline 

variance for a proposed 10’x18’ shed and a 13’ sideline and 42’ rearline variance for a proposed 

swing set, pursuant to Sections 194-107B3 and 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Meyer was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that this was reviewed by the Board last 

month.  She also did a site visit and had an opportunity to see what Mr. Meyer was talking about 

when he stated that the neighbors had everything tucked into the tree line.  It was done all the 

way down.  Every property that had a swingset and a slide and shed, had them tucked in the tree 

line.  There are a couple of extra constraints in the backyard.  The septic fields are in the 

backyard and there is a buried gas tank in the backyard.  An expansion on where the shed is now 

is going to impact the health of the tree.  At the end of the street, there is a visual cleared area all 

the way up the hill.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that she was comfortable with what she saw.  

The swingset is a reddish brown and is not a bright yellow where it will stand out.  Chairwoman 
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Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board Members.  There 

were none.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Board Member Tara Franco 

 
WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 7’ rearline variance for a proposed 10’x18’ shed and a 13’ 

sideline and 42’ rearline variance for a proposed swingset, pursuant to Sections 194-107B3 and 194-17  

of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on May 16, 2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on May 22, 2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 

neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as both the shed and swingset will be tucked 

into the trees to the rear of the house, as many in the neighborhood are;  

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the septic fields are located in the 

rear of the property, as well as the buried gas tank; 

The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions as there are a few rows of evergreens between this lot and the lot to the 

rear.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the 

request by William C. Meyer for a 7’ rearline variance for a proposed 10’x18’ shed and a 13’ sideline and 

42’ rearline variance for a proposed swingset, pursuant to Section 194-107B3 and 194-17 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this Resolution, the 

Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of the Resolution to be 

filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner 
Resolution Seconded by Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

Votes were as follows:  
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Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

 

Chairwoman Norma Drummond  Aye 

 

 

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3817 – DePalma (6456-03-130430) 
 

James DePalma, 2194 Route 52, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 919 square foot variance and 

a 3’ height variance for an existing 28’x32’ 2 story detached garage and a 400 square foot 

variance for a proposed 20’x20’ addition to the garage, which is located in front of the dwelling 

pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. DePalma was present.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was a variance for the garage 

that is located in front of the dwelling.  There was none.  Chairwoman Drummond asked when 

the garage was built.  Mr. DePalma said that it was built in 2005 and was fully permitted and 

inspected and a C/ O given.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how many bays were in the existing 

garage.  Mr. DePalma said there were 2 bays.  Chairwoman Drummond said that he was now 

asking for a 20’x20’ addition to the garage which is in front of the house.  The back of the garage 

faces Route 52.  Mr. DePalma said technically no because it was on an angle so it could be 

Shenandoah Road.  Route 52 is just a right hand corner of it.  Mr. Ahsan pointed out that there 

are 2 front yards to the property.  Mr. DePalma was not sure because that property was not his.  

Originally it was IBM property with an easement.  It was closed in 25 years ago.  He built the 

house 18 years ago.  Chairwoman Drummond explained to Mr. DePalma that no matter which 

way the house is facing there is frontage on a road and it becomes a front yard.  Discussion 

between Board Members took place at this time to understand the two front yards.  It was 

determined that Mr. DePalma’s property faces Old State Road, Route 52, and Shenandoah Road.  

Mr. Meier explained the history of the roads to the Board.  Mr. Meier asked if Mr. DePalma had 

an old gas pump in front of the house.  Mr. DePalma said that it was for decoration only.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that there is a garage in the house.  Mr. DePalma confirmed it.  

Chairwoman Drummond explained that when the Board receives requests for oversized garages 

a floor plan is asked for.  She asked what the need was for the additional garage space.  Mr. 

DePalma said that he owns a couple of older vehicles that he stores in there.  The other garage 

basically becomes a storage area.   The addition is for Mr. DePalma to have room to restore old 

pedal cars.  There is finished storage space above the garage and there is electric in the garage.  

Mr. DePalma added that there is no bathroom and no water.  Chairwoman Drummond wanted 

confirmation that it was not an apartment but is finished space for a hobby area.  Mr. DePalma 

explained that he could not work in the garage because of the vehicles and the tools that he has.  
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Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. DePalma was proposing any screening behind the garage.  

Mr. DePalma said not at this time.  There are trees there.  It is going to be only a one story 

structure.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what the footprint of the house was.  Mr. DePalma 

said it was 1875 square feet.  He is about 150 square feet short of what he needs.  He added that 

he did not put in his application anything about the existing structure.  He has no reason to get a 

variance for a property that is COd.   He should only be talking about the addition to the existing 

structure.  Mr. Wood explained that his original garage complied and he received a C.O.  Now he 

has to get a variance to enlarge it because in 2017 or 2014 the code was changed to get the 

garage in the front yard.  That is why the variance is needed.  Mr. Meier further explained that 

when the law changed the garage became a non-conforming use.  Mr. DePalma is allowed to 

keep it because a C.O. was issued.  Once it becomes non-conforming, permission is needed to 

expand the non-conformity.  Mr. Meier asked if he was going to put the garage on the Route 52 

side or will it go towards the house.  Mr. DePalma said it would be going towards the house.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. DePalma if he was proposing to build the garage straight and 

continue it out or corner it.  Mr. DePalma said that it was going to be centered on the existing 

right side.  Mr. DePalma said that he had a plan and would gladly show the Board what is 

planned.  He brought it forward and discussion followed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the 

100’ setback is met.  Mr. Croniser said that it just makes it.  Mr. Meier told Mr. DePalma to 

make sure he stays away from the 100’ setback.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was a 

shed on the property.  Mr. DePalma said yes.  The shed is 10’x 12’.  Mr. DePalma said that the 

siding will match the house.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by James Meier and seconded by 

 Aziz Ahsan.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond and the Board determined that he would need 2 signs for his property.   

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3872 – Sloshower (645-01-301719) 

 

Eddy A. Sloshower, 40 Brandy Lane, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a 4’ height variance for 

38’ of existing 8’ lattice fencing which is in front of the dwelling, a 4’ height variance for 115 

linear feet of existing 8’ high lattice fencing, as well as a 2’ setback variance for all fencing, 

pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Sloshower was present.  Chairwoman Drummond said it was her understanding that when 

Mr. Sloshower bought the house the fencing was there.  Mr. Sloshower said it has been there for 

25 – 30 years.  Chairwoman Drummond said that if the fence was dropped down to 4’ Mr. 

Sloshower need not be before the Board.  She asked that he explain why the fence and the height.  

Mr. Sloshower said it was for kids and dogs on both sides and in the back of the house there is a 

gully and a deer trail.  If the fences are lowered some of the privacy that it provides is gone.  The 

back fence is chicken wire.  Originally when he bought the house the lattice fence was there and 

there were giant pine trees that ran all the way down.  The lattice fence was buried within the 

pine trees.  He decided to take the trees out and the fence is now exposed.  It has been that way 

for 10 years or so.  As far as cutting it down, it is just that it has always been there and it helps 

with the dogs.  Chairwoman Drummond said that fence is not really in a straight line.  Mr. 
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Sloshower said that it was because of the storms and the trees.  He has been replacing some of 

the pieces as he went along but stopped in order to come before the Board.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that the fence was not continuous.  It does not meet the house and it is not a 

deterrent for animals.  Mr. Sloshower said that the problem with that is when it was originally 

built on the right the ground was not level and excavation needed to be done to do that to run it 

straight to the house.  The person who decided to do this did it half way where it was level and 

where the ground went up put chicken wire in.   Chairwoman Drummond could see why Mr. 

Sloshower is asking for a variance on the left side of the house because it looks like the existing 

neighbors put up a stockade fence.  Mr. Sloshower said the lattice was put up because of the 

driveways.  It was a deterrent and a block for privacy.  On the neighbors side there were covered 

bushes and trees going all the way down the side of the fence.  When they moved in, they ripped 

all of that out and exposed everything on their side.  Mr. Sloshower tried to replace the damaged 

ones from the storm as well.  The only reason why he is asking for the variance is because it has 

always been there.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it doesn’t mean it needs to continue.  

The Code says that it needs be a decorative fence near the front of the house.  Mr. Meier asked if 

there were posts where the fence was taken down.  Mr. Sloshower said there are posts in 

concrete in the ground.  The posts are not in that bad of condition.  It is just the lattice is old and 

falling apart.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that this Board has had requests for 8’ fences 

because of deer.  The request that was dealt the last time was for someone who had a garden that 

the deer would get in and eat.  He was asking for a much smaller fenced in area.  The Board did 

not agree with it.  With this yard, the deer can walk in any way. Chairwoman Drummond did not 

understand how replacing the fence is going to prevent deer from coming in.  Mr. Sloshower said 

he was just replacing broken pieces.  The Building Department told him in order for a C.O. for 

the deck that is three-quarters broken to be issued he would have to take care of the fences.  In 

2007 or 2008, the Code was changed.  He wasn’t looking to change anything.  He wasn’t looking 

to do anything.  He is just looking to get the C.O. issued for the deck that has been damaged.  He 

was told he can’t do one without the other.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Wood if the 

Code allowed an 8’ fence.  Mr. Wood said no.  Only 6’ fence has been allowed 2’ in from the 

property line.  Mr. Sloshower said he had work done on the house in 2014.  The work was 

inspected.  No one said anything.  The code has changed and he can’t get a C.O. for the deck 

unless the Board allows this fence.  Mr. Ahsan said that a 6’ is fine but it has to be 2’ in from the 

property line.  Discussion continued on the fence and it was discovered that all the fencing 

belongs to Mr. Sloshower.   During the discussion of maintaining the fence it was discovered that 

there is a storm water drainage easement.  The former Highway Supervisor repaired the run-off 

drain and ran it all the way down the right side of the property into the gully.  Where the drain is 

and the fence is, there is 6’ between the drain and the fence.  Mr. Meier asked if Mr. Sloshower’s 

fence was on the property line.  Mr. Sloshower said it runs down.  Mr. Meier asked why he 

needed a 2’ variance for the property line.  If the fence is 2’ away from the property line, a 

variance is not needed for that aspect of it.  Mr. Sloshower explained that the fence runs down 

the side of the property and between the property line and the fence is the easement.  Mr. Meier 

asked if he was in the easement.  Mr. Sloshower said he was not in the easement.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if it was on one side or both sides.  Mr. Sloshower could not tell her because it 

is buried underground. Mr. Ahsan felt that the Board needs a better survey.  Mr. Sloshower came 

forward and showed the Board on the old survey where everything was located.  Discussion took 

place on where the fence needs to go and how far in.  Chairwoman Drummond thought there 

may be another issue.  She saw something that stated a 15’ drainage easement and there is not 
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supposed to be a structure inside the easement.  Mr. Wood suggested the Board check with the 

Highway Department.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Sloshower if he was told that the 

drainage easement was his property when the pipe went in and he said Mr. Miller told him it 

was.  Mr. Meier said that he was reading a figure on the survey that says 15’ which puts the 

fence in the middle of the drainage easement.  This Board cannot approve anything like that.  

The fence should be taken out of there.  Chairwoman Drummond explained for the Highway 

Department to come in and put something in, there had to be some written agreement.  It could 

have been done when the development was originally developed.  It could have been put in at 

that point and when Mr. Sloshower saw him the pipe could be updated.  This Town can’t do 

work on private property.  Chairwoman Drummond said that this survey is dated 1994 and if Mr. 

Sloshower does not have an updated survey, the Board will have to check with the Town to see if 

they have one.  Ms. Franco asked if the lattice is on both sides of the property.  Mr. Sloshower 

said the lattice is on the right hand side and goes down about 3/4s of the way.  On the left hand 

side, it is only about 38’ of lattice fence on the driveway and 23’ of stockade fence.  It goes down 

another 126’ of stockade all the way down to the gully.   On the right hand side, the front of the 

house was split with lattice half way and chicken wire because the ground wasn’t level.  Straight 

down the side of the house is lattice fencing for 100’ and after that it is chicken wire to the back 

of the gully.  The back portion of the property is chicken wire to the gully.  Mr. Meier said that 

the 8’ needs to be reduced to 6’.  His wondered where the property line is in reference to the 

posts.  Mr. Sloshower explained to Mr. Meier where the pins are located on the property.  Mr. 

Meier stated if there are pins a rope can be run from one to the other.  If not, then a surveyor 

would have to come out.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board understands that Mr. 

Sloshower does not know where the property lines are so the Board would need an updated 

survey.  If the fence is reduced to 4’, the Board does not have to see this.  If the fence is 6’, Mr. 

Sloshower still needs to be in 2’ from the property line and that needs to be known.  A better 

survey is needed to make a determination.  Chairwoman Drummond felt this could not be 

scheduled for a public hearing.  Mr. Sloshower needs to come back to the Board with more 

information with a better survey.   The Board will see him next month.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3873 – Rougeux (6356-04-753383) 
 

Patrick Rougeux, 30 Roundhill Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 15’ sideline variance 

for a proposed 30’x40’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Brian Stokosa was present representing Mr. Rougeux.  He gave the Board a copy of the 

survey at this time.  There is a drawing of a detached garage which is behind the house on the 

survey.  The driveway is currently graded for the garage under and there is a natural pull forward 

to the future garage.  The reason for the garage size is Mr. Rougeux has a young family all riding 

4 wheelers and other recreational vehicles.  It is not on the property.  They wanted to keep it 

contained into one area.  Mr. Rougeux is an avid 4 wheel guy and would like to work on his 

Jeep.  The left bay has a lift in it which would push the vehicles up into the dormer area.  The 

right side would be used as a storage area.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if this was all 

personal use.  There is no business.  Mr. Stokosa confirmed it was for personal use.  Mr. Stokosa 

said the way the property is sloped it goes up in the back.  The rear of the detached garage is 

going to have an elevated concrete wall to help with the grading.  There are existing pines along 
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the property line.  They are proposing to add additional pines along to provide additional 

screening.  The trees will match the species that are there.  Mr. Rougeux has had conversations 

with his neighbor on Lot 25 to the south of the house.  They seem to be in agreement with what 

is being done.  Chairwoman Drummond suggested that they could send a letter ahead of time and 

save the time of having to come here.  Chairwoman Drummond asked why it is 20’ back from 

the house.  Mr. Stokosa said it was just naturally where the driveway goes.  It is paved 20’ past 

the house.  There is a patio area in the back yard.  The septic is in the front and the well is in the 

back.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the 30’ side goes to the neighbor and why not the 24’ 

side.  Mr. Stokosa said it was because of the way the lift is and the size of the garage doors. 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was any livable space in the storage space upstairs.  Mr. 

Stokosa said no.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3874 – Shelton (6458-02-921772) 
 

Kelvin Shelton, 1349 Route 82, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 4’ sideline and 14’ frontline 

variance for a pre-existing dwelling which was built in 1953, and an expansion of a non-

conforming building, pursuant to Sections 194-17and 194-121 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Shelton was present.  Mr. Shelton explained that he was just expanding the left of the house.  

It is not the side that is encroaching.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the time the house was 

built there was no zoning.  Mr. Shelton said the house in the back is the one that needs variances 

because the lot line has changed.  When they took property for the house, it was from the 

previous owner of Mr. Shelton’s lot.  Chairwoman Drummond said the Board was going to do a 

little research on this, but whatever is discovered will not affect this variance.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3875 – Stier (5457-01-114703) 
 

Ira Stier, 33 Pitcher Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting an 8’ rearline variance for a 

proposed patio, pursuant to Section 194-93 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Stier was present along with a member of the Toll Brothers organization.  This is located in 

Hopewell Glenn.  Chairwoman Drummond explained to the Board Members that Mr. Stier went 

to the HOA to get approval for this patio.  Mr. Stier thought he received the approval.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that one of the Board Members of the HOA is questioning 

whether the approval is legitimate.  She gave a copy of the letter to Mr. Stier so that he is aware 

of it.  Someone is questioning whether there was appropriate notice of the board to actually give 

the approval.  It isn’t anything that Mr. Stier did, but Chairwoman Drummond wanted him to be 

aware of it.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Stier was taking his rear yard and finishing it.  

Mr. Stier said he was.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how tall the retaining walls that are being 
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proposed are.  Mr. Stier said they were 33 inches which is under 4’. Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if right outside the back of the house there were multiple retaining walls and by the Bilco 

doors there are 7 steps.  Mr. Stier stated that they were steps.  There are also fire pits and other 

structures.  Chairwoman Drummond asked the Town Attorney what size variance they were 

subject to because Hopewell Glen has different setback standards.  How far does the fire pit have 

to be from the rear property line?  Mr. Wood thought it was 30’.  Mr. Stier asked if a fire pit was 

a natural wood fire or a gas fire pit.  Mr. Wood said it was the structure itself.  Chairwoman 

Drummond further added that if it relies on the ground to exist, it is a structure.  The Board needs 

to look at that to make sure it meets the setback requirements.  The gentleman from Toll Brothers 

stated that in New Jersey a fire pit is not considered a structure.  A sea wall would be a structure.  

The gentleman asked if a patio is considered a structure.  Mr. Meier said that a patio is a patio 

and is different.  Chairwoman Drummond added that a patio is usually 15’ in.  This is a different 

development because of the cluster subdivision.  There are different setback requirements.  Mr. 

Stier wanted to point out that right behind his house is dedicated open space.  It is about 120’ of 

open space between the next set of buildings.  The gentleman thought it might be 150’ between 

property lines.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it would be checked.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked Mr. Stier to define risers.  Mr. Stier said that risers are steps and is all block.  The 

gentleman from Toll Brothers said there should be a materials list as well as an engineering 

drawing in the packet.  Chairwoman Drummond asked about the spillway.  The gentleman said 

that it comes out and drops into a dry well.  It is a free standing wall and not retaining.  

Discussion was held on the spillway.  Mr. Stier also wanted to point out that on the drawing there 

are trees encircling the entire patio area.  They will be planted and starting at 6’ tall.  The view of 

the patio will be totally obstructed from any direction.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if they 

were evergreens or deciduous trees.  Mr. Stier said they were evergreen.  Inside the trees will be 

a 6’ high black decorative metal fence.  There is a stainless steel grill, refrigerator, and garbage.  

It is all stone and granite.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it is a structure and asked how far 

in it was.  Mr. Stier said that it would be well within the 25’.  After checking with the Town 

Attorney on the setback requirements, Chairwoman Drummond informed Mr. Stier that he needs 

to ask for more variances than originally thought.  This is a significant investment on the 

property.  The only question that Chairwoman Drummond had was how close the neighbor is, 

and would it be impactful on them.  Mr. Stier said that his home is in a straight away and not a 

cul-de-sac as the other appeal. Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Stier had talked with his 

neighbor and he said not yet.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that this is an entertaining area and 

there will be noise.  The fact that there are trees that will absorb some of the noise is an 

important factor.  Chairwoman Drummond went over the structures that would need variances.  

Mr. Wood said that Mr. Stier would need a 23’ variance which would bring it down to 7’ 

because a structure is 7’6” from the rearline.  Different discussions were held at this time to 

determine the variances needed.  After many discussions it was agreed that a 17’ variance would 

be needed.    Chairwoman Drummond said the Zoning Board approval would be subject to the 

approval by the H.O.A. 

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 
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MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by James Meier, seconded by 

Aziz Ahsan.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


